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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m,

REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 2, 1996

April 2, 1996

in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-

house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T

AT & T - Maintenance
Adirondack Direct

Alco

Amerigas Laramie
Association of Wyoming
B.R.C. - Election

Bach Supply

Bank of Commerce
Bartlett, Sue R.N.
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Brown, Erickson & Hiser
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Busey, Sharalee

Butane Power & Equipment
Butler, Karen

Capital Business Systems
Carbon County Clinic, PC
Carbon County Fair Association
Carbon County Senior Services
Casson, Nick

Cecil, Connie

Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
City Market, Inc. #12
Cloud Peak Terminix
CMI-TECO

Communications Source, Inc.
Country Kitchen

Culverts & Industrial Supply
D & K Sanitation

Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.
Diamond Data Inc.

Digital Financial Service
Drifter's Inn

Drive Train Industries
E.C.S.

Eagle of Cody Printing
Eagle Uniform Supply
Expressware Corporation
Factory Direct Furniture
Fleming, Linda L.
Frontier Pharmacy
Gosevner, Maxine

Herold Iron Works

Herrud Jewelers

Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.
Hillhaven Corporation
Hoke, John L.

Hot Springs REA, Inc.
Hyland Enterprises

IBM Corporation

J.H. Kaspar 0il Company
J.W. Brewer Tire Company
Johnson Controls

Johnson, John R.

KN Energy, Inc.

Kempe National Center
Kilburn Tire Company
Kinnaman Supply Company
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.

L & L Electric

Laramie Physicans

Lasco, Ronnie D.C.
Lippincott

Logan's Lock Shop
Luallen, Genevieve
Lundberg, Tamara

Lunt, John M.,D.

Martin's Office Systems
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty

Various

Radio Maintenance
Data

Public Health

Road & Bridge

WIC

Election

Road & Bridge

WIC

Public Health
Planning

General

Various

Public Health

Road & Bridge
Public Health
Assessor

General
Commissioners
Senior Services
Emergency Management
Extension
Grants/General
Carbon Building/WIC
Carbon Building
Road & Bridge

Fire Department
Planning

Road & Bridge
Various

Grants

General

General

Planning

Road & Bridge
General

Assessor

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Clerk/Data
Commissioners
Grants/Jail

Public Health

Road & Bridge
Planning
Grants/Public Health
Public Health
General

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge

Data

Various

Road & Bridge
Senior Services
Grants

Various

Grants

Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Grants

Carbon Building/General
Grants

Grants

Grants

Courthouse

Public Health
Grants

Grants

Various

Public Health

533,12
51.17
362.72
11.93
930.74
100.00
938.50
406.10
110.00
126.38
11.58
792.00
1,053.14
500.71
334,57
20.01
169.55
91.70
45.00
27,445.00
110.40
55.20
425.50
75.99
35.00
81.39
932,39
25.57
2,392.40
242.50
105.00
280.00
27,461.64
24.65
1,168.25
1,817.00
1,741.74
56.45
44,95
2,774.59
108.22
393,47
20.93
193.94
12.00
215.88
455.00
1,450.53
129.04
88.20
26.87
854.00
102.00
206.35
100.00
3,261.67
800.00
76.17
194.46
105.00
528.75
53.00
25.00
76.41
78.00
172.60
300.00
113.00
2,303.73
350.00
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Medela Incorporated
Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Montgomery Elevator Company
Montoya, Joan

Moore Business Products
Newell, Marci

Northern

PC Today

Pacific Power & Light Company
Pamida, Inc.

Pantry, The

Parrie's Electronics
Pedersen Planning

Perue Printing

Petersen's Service Yard
Platte Valley Automotive
Quill Corporation

R.L. Polk & Company

Radio Shack

Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Re-Charge Plus

Rite-Style Optical
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Health Mart
Saratoga Sun

Scoggins, William E.
Simonsen Mader Tschacher
Skyline Motors, Inc.
Snap-0On Tools

Spicer, Edward O0.D.

State of Wyoming

State of Wyoming

Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS,PC
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming
T & M Service

T & T Plumbing & Service
Tela Tronics TV

Texaco Refining & Marketing
Tipton Computer Service
Total Petroleum #2193

Tri State Truck & Equipment
True Value of Rawlins

U.S. Welding Inc.

U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Company
United Microlabs, Inc.
Valley Pharmacy

Van's Wholesale

Viking Office Products
Wear Parts

Western Mobile Northern
Western Truck Repair
Western Wyoming Family
Wheatland Fire Equipment
Wilcox, Renee

Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S
Woodward & Associates

Wy Dept of Transportation
Wy Machinery Co.

Wy Paper Supply

Wy State Bar

Wy State Penitentiary
Xerox Corporation

Yampa Valley Electric
Young, Charles M.D.
Zeiger, Artlin

WYOMING INTERAGENCY FIRE DIVISION

Grants

Senior Services/Road & Bridge

General
Courthouse
Grants
Commissioners

Grants/Public Health

Road & Bridge
Clerk

Various
Planning
Planning
Senior Services
Planning
Planning
Elections
Road & Bridge
Planning
Clerk
Planning
Various

Road & Bridge
General/Planning
Grants

Clerk

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Grants
Planning
Grants

Grants
Assessor

Road & Bridge
Grants
Elections
Public Health
Grants
Sheriff
Sheriff
Senior Services
Extension
Sheriff
General
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Various

Road & Bridge
Various
Attorney/Planning
Clerk

Grants

Carbon Building
Treasurer
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Grants

Fire Department
Grants

Grants
Courthouse
Clerk

Road & Bridge
Jail

Attorney

Jail

Clerk

Various
Grants
Commissioners

April 2, 1996

63.90
82.20
1,087.50
621.60
5.11
77.66
37.95
197.10
78.00
2,016.54
58.94
37.00
46.95
537.36
298.00
10.00
29,77
59.86
37.00
97.27
677.35
130.00
910.27
156.00
247.36
281.65
193.56
16.74
49.50
311.00
1,239.04
260.44
32.75
74.00
120.20

20,753.32

231.00
24.48
202.45
453,40
14.50
211.68
2,310.17
9.94
114,13
28.08
133.96
3,656.65
216.83
84.56
12.55
49.80
161. 80
216.71
503.13
350.33"
.550.00
790.56
149,04
230.00
1,712.00
480.69
2,017.03
167.20
75.00
8,584.73
112.00
831.62
132.00
78.82

Gary Graalman made a motion to enter into an agreement with the Wyoming State
Forestry Division and Carbon County called the Wyoming Interagency Fire Division.

This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved.

PUBLIC HEALTH - Susan Smith

Linda Fleming made a motion to sign the following five (5) agreements:

1) Agreement for Professional/Consultant Services between Carbon County Public
Health Nursing Service and Park Manor Nursing and Convalescent Home.

2) Agreement for Professional/PreNatal Instructor Services between Carbon

County Public Health Nursing Service and Tamara Lundberg MSP, FNP.
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3) Agreement for Professional/Consultant Services between Carbon County Public
Health Nursing and Community Care at Saratoga.

4) Medical Eligibility and Preadmission Review Contract agreement between the
State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Health Care Financing
and Carbon County Public Health,

5) A contract with Kim Peterson MSW, CSW and Carbon County Public Health
Department to provide medical social worker services.

LIQUOR LICENSE HEARING

Gary Graalman made a motion and seconded by Linda Fleming to approve the transfer
from Daniel Davidson to Whistle Pig Inc., a highway business located in the W%,

NWY% of Section 24, Township 17 North, Range 84 West of the 6th P.M. in Carbon County,

Wyoming. This motion was unanimously approved.

SENIOR SERVICES

Buddy Rae updated the Commissioners on the Federal Funds Reduction and also on the
breakdown of total meals.

SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT-RAWLINS CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Jim Wiant, Dan Mika and Scott Kerbs presented a petition to the Carbon County
Commissioners proposing a Conservation District Tax. The Commissioners took this
request under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY COUNSELING CENTER

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for the Carbon County Counseling
Center in providing mental health and substance abuse services to the citizens of
Carbon County.

PLANNING

Jim Pedersen presented Public Hearing Case File #96-01 requesting a zone change.
The petitioners are Robert and Patricia Haigh. The property is situated along the
southeast side of Cow Creek Road #106, about seven miles northwest of Encampment.
The legal description is 7.23 acres of NW4NEY% Section 31, T1l6N,R83W. They are
requesting rezoning from Ranch-Agriculture-Mining (RAM) to Residential (RD). Linda
Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to grant
the zone change from RAM to RD-7.

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD
Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Monte M. Thayer to the 0ld Penitentiary

Joint Powers Board to fill the unexpired term of Ed Walker whose term expires on
May 1998. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

WYOMING CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS WEEK

The County Commissioners signed a Proclamation declaring the week of April 21 to
April 27, 1996 to be Rawlins Carbon County, Wyoming Crime Victims' Rights Week.

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN CARBON COUNTY - LAND USE PLAN

Karen Larsen updated the Commissioners on her ideas for the coordination of
Resource Management in Carbon County.

CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Ruth Shepherd updated the Commissioners on the efforts of the Carbon County
Coalition for stable economic growth.

ROAD & BRIDGE
Bart Evans gave the administrative report.

The Commissioners received a letter from the Wyoming Department of Transportation
granting permission to remove material from the North Rawlins Quarry north of
Rawlins. North Rawlins Quarry, Portions of Section 31 T22N,R87W.

A letter was writted by the County Commissioners to Andy Long III, P.E. of the
Wyoming Department of Transportation of Rawlins informing him that Carbon County
has received permission to access the Wyoming Department of Transportations North
Rawlins Quarry to remove an estimated amount of 4,200 cubic yards of reject
material at a price of $0.585 per cubic yard.

SEVERANCE TAX

Western Wyoming Family Planning Social Services 250,00
Noyes Health Care Center Health 10,000.00
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SEVERANCE TAX - Cont.

Noyes Health Care Center EMTs
0ld Pen Joint Powers Board
Carbon County C.0.V.E.
Communications Source Inc.
Rawlins-Carbon Co. Airport Board

BONDS

Velma Sheehan
Secretary/Treasurer

April 2, 1996

Health

Community Development
Social Services

Fire Department
Transportation

Reader Cemetery District
March 1, 1996 to March 1, 1997

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: %/,/Z 4%««»\

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

375.00
1,625.00
800.00
932.39
12,500.00

4,000.00




