

April 2, 1996

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

APRIL 2, 1996

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T	Various	533.12
AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Adirondack Direct	Data	362.72
Alco	Public Health	11.93
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	930.74
Association of Wyoming	WIC	100.00
B.R.C. - Election	Election	938.50
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	406.10
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	126.38
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Planning	11.58
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	792.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	1,053.14
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	500.71
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	334.57
Butler, Karen	Public Health	20.01
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	169.55
Carbon County Clinic, PC	General	91.70
Carbon County Fair Association	Commissioners	45.00
Carbon County Senior Services	Senior Services	27,445.00
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	110.40
Cecil, Connie	Extension	55.20
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants/General	425.50
City Market, Inc. #12	Carbon Building/WIC	75.99
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
CMI-TECO	Road & Bridge	81.39
Communications Source, Inc.	Fire Department	932.39
Country Kitchen	Planning	25.57
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	2,392.40
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.	Grants	105.00
Diamond Data Inc.	General	280.00
Digital Financial Service	General	27,461.64
Drifter's Inn	Planning	24.65
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	1,168.25
E.C.S.	General	1,817.00
Eagle of Cody Printing	Assessor	1,741.74
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	56.45
Expressware Corporation	Road & Bridge	44.95
Factory Direct Furniture	Clerk/Data	2,774.59
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	108.22
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants/Jail	393.47
Gosevner, Maxine	Public Health	20.93
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	193.94
Herrud Jewelers	Planning	12.00
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Grants/Public Health	215.88
Hillhaven Corporation	Public Health	455.00
Hoke, John L.	General	1,450.53
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	129.04
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	88.20
IBM Corporation	Data	26.87
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	854.00
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	102.00
Johnson Controls	Senior Services	206.35
Johnson, John R.	Grants	100.00
KN Energy, Inc.	Various	3,261.67
Kempe National Center	Grants	800.00
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	76.17
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	194.46
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants	105.00
L & L Electric	Carbon Building/General	528.75
Laramie Physicians	Grants	53.00
Lasco, Ronnie D.C.	Grants	25.00
Lippincott	Grants	76.41
Logan's Lock Shop	Courthouse	78.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	172.60
Lundberg, Tamara	Grants	300.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	113.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	2,303.73
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00

April 2, 1996

Medela Incorporated	Grants	63.90
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	1,087.50
Montgomery Elevator Company	Courthouse	621.60
Montoya, Joan	Grants	5.11
Moore Business Products	Commissioners	77.66
Newell, Marci	Grants/Public Health	37.95
Northern	Road & Bridge	197.10
PC Today	Clerk	78.00
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	2,016.54
Pamida, Inc.	Planning	58.94
Pantry, The	Planning	37.00
Parrie's Electronics	Senior Services	46.95
Pedersen Planning	Planning	537.36
Perue Printing	Planning	298.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	10.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	29.77
Quill Corporation	Planning	59.86
R.L. Polk & Company	Clerk	37.00
Radio Shack	Planning	97.27
Rawlins, City of	Various	677.35
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	130.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General/Planning	910.27
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	156.00
Re-Charge Plus	Clerk	247.36
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	281.65
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	193.56
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	16.74
Saratoga Sun	Planning	49.50
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	311.00
Simonsen Mader Tschacher	Grants	1,239.04
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Assessor	260.44
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	32.75
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	74.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	120.20
State of Wyoming	Public Health	20,753.32
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS,PC	Grants	231.00
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	24.48
T & M Service	Sheriff	202.45
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	453.40
Tela Tronics TV	Extension	14.50
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	211.68
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,310.17
Total Petroleum #2193	Sheriff	9.94
Tri State Truck & Equipment	Road & Bridge	114.13
True Value of Rawlins	Various	28.08
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	133.96
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,656.65
Union Telephone Company	Attorney/Planning	216.83
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	84.56
Valley Pharmacy	Grants	12.55
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	49.80
Viking Office Products	Treasurer	161.80
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	216.71
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	503.13
Western Truck Repair	Road & Bridge	350.33
Western Wyoming Family	Grants	550.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Department	790.56
Wilcox, Renee	Grants	149.04
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S	Grants	230.00
Woodward & Associates	Courthouse	1,712.00
Wy Dept of Transportation	Clerk	480.69
Wy Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	2,017.03
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	167.20
Wy State Bar	Attorney	75.00
Wy State Penitentiary	Jail	8,584.73
Xerox Corporation	Clerk	112.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	831.62
Young, Charles M.D.	Grants	132.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	78.82

WYOMING INTERAGENCY FIRE DIVISION

Gary Graalman made a motion to enter into an agreement with the Wyoming State Forestry Division and Carbon County called the Wyoming Interagency Fire Division. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved.

PUBLIC HEALTH - Susan Smith

Linda Fleming made a motion to sign the following five (5) agreements:

- 1) Agreement for Professional/Consultant Services between Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Park Manor Nursing and Convalescent Home.
- 2) Agreement for Professional/PreNatal Instructor Services between Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service and Tamara Lundberg MSP, FNP.

April 2, 1996

- 3) Agreement for Professional/Consultant Services between Carbon County Public Health Nursing and Community Care at Saratoga.
- 4) Medical Eligibility and Preadmission Review Contract agreement between the State of Wyoming, Department of Health, Division of Health Care Financing and Carbon County Public Health.
- 5) A contract with Kim Peterson MSW, CSW and Carbon County Public Health Department to provide medical social worker services.

LIQUOR LICENSE HEARING

Gary Graalman made a motion and seconded by Linda Fleming to approve the transfer from Daniel Davidson to Whistle Pig Inc., a highway business located in the W $\frac{1}{2}$, NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 24, Township 17 North, Range 84 West of the 6th P.M. in Carbon County, Wyoming. This motion was unanimously approved.

SENIOR SERVICES

Buddy Rae updated the Commissioners on the Federal Funds Reduction and also on the breakdown of total meals.

SARATOGA-ENCAMPMENT-RAWLINS CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Jim Wiant, Dan Mika and Scott Kerbs presented a petition to the Carbon County Commissioners proposing a Conservation District Tax. The Commissioners took this request under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY COUNSELING CENTER

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for the Carbon County Counseling Center in providing mental health and substance abuse services to the citizens of Carbon County.

PLANNING

Jim Pedersen presented Public Hearing Case File #96-01 requesting a zone change. The petitioners are Robert and Patricia Haigh. The property is situated along the southeast side of Cow Creek Road #106, about seven miles northwest of Encampment. The legal description is 7.23 acres of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 31, T16N, R83W. They are requesting rezoning from Ranch-Agriculture-Mining (RAM) to Residential (RD). Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved to grant the zone change from RAM to RD-7.

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Monte M. Thayer to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board to fill the unexpired term of Ed Walker whose term expires on May 1998. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

WYOMING CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS WEEK

The County Commissioners signed a Proclamation declaring the week of April 21 to April 27, 1996 to be Rawlins Carbon County, Wyoming Crime Victims' Rights Week.

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT IN CARBON COUNTY - LAND USE PLAN

Karen Larsen updated the Commissioners on her ideas for the coordination of Resource Management in Carbon County.

CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Ruth Shepherd updated the Commissioners on the efforts of the Carbon County Coalition for stable economic growth.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bart Evans gave the administrative report.

The Commissioners received a letter from the Wyoming Department of Transportation granting permission to remove material from the North Rawlins Quarry north of Rawlins. North Rawlins Quarry, Portions of Section 31 T22N, R87W.

A letter was written by the County Commissioners to Andy Long III, P.E. of the Wyoming Department of Transportation of Rawlins informing him that Carbon County has received permission to access the Wyoming Department of Transportation's North Rawlins Quarry to remove an estimated amount of 4,200 cubic yards of reject material at a price of \$0.585 per cubic yard.

SEVERANCE TAX

Western Wyoming Family Planning Noyes Health Care Center	Social Services Health	250.00 10,000.00
---	---------------------------	---------------------

April 2, 1996

SEVERANCE TAX - Cont.

Noyes Health Care Center EMTs
Old Pen Joint Powers Board
Carbon County C.O.V.E.
Communications Source Inc.
Rawlins-Carbon Co. Airport Board

Health	375.00
Community Development	1,625.00
Social Services	800.00
Fire Department	932.39
Transportation	12,500.00

BONDS

Velma Sheehan
Secretary/Treasurer

Reader Cemetery District	4,000.00
March 1, 1996 to March 1, 1997	

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Artlin Zeiger
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:

W.E. Harshman

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk